
Licensing Sub-Committee

Friday 21 October 2016
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Charlie Smith

Councillor Adele Morris

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 11 October 2016

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Friday 21 October 2016

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR

To elect a chair for this meeting

2. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: D'CONNECT RESTAURANT, 11 JOHN RUSKIN 
STREET, LONDON SE5 0NS

1 - 153

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT

Date:  11 October 2016



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
21 October 2016

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Commit
[...]
y

2



 The opening hours of the premises are as follows:

Sunday to Thursday from 08:00 to 02:00 the following day
Friday and Saturday from 08:00 to 03:00 the following day

10. The licence is subject to the mandatory conditions set down under the Act and 
further conditions consistent with the operating schedule submitted with the 
application for the licence. A copy of the full premises licence is provided for as 
Appendix C.

Designated premises supervisor (DPS)

11. The current designated premises supervisor (DPS) named on the licence is 
Adebowale Aderibigbe. Adebowale Aderibigbe holds a personal licence issued by 
the London Borough of Bexley.

The review application

12. On 25 August 2016, an application was made on by an ‘other person’ under Section 
51 of the Licensing Act 2003, for a review of the premises licence held by Remi 
Shinaba Aderohunmu in respect of the premises known as D’Connect Restaurant, 
11 John Ruskin Street, London SE5 0NS.

13. The review application was submitted in respect of all four licensing objectives and 
can be summarised as follows:

 Patrons of the premises fighting on John Ruskin Street
 Suspected drug dealing related to the premises
 Patrons drink driving
 Patrons engaging in racism and intimidation of passers by
 Patrons parking on double yellow lines making a dangerous passage for 

vehicles
 Patrons congregating and drinking outside of the premises
 Patrons shouting and talking loudly in the early hours of the morning outside of 

the premises and sounding their car horns 
 Patrons urinating profusely throughout the street and behaving aggressively 

and threateningly when confronted for such anti-social behaviour.

14. The applicant refers to various video clips and still images in the review application. 
The applicant has compiled all evidence referred to onto DVDs to be shown at the 
review hearing.

15. Full details of the grounds for the review are provided within review the application. 
The review application is provided in Appendix. A further representation from the 
applicant is attached as Appendix A1.

Representations from responsible authorities

16. This council’s health and safety team, environmental protection team, public health 
directorate, trading standards team and licensing responsible authority have 
submitted representations supporting the review. The Metropolitan Police Service 
have also submitted a representation in support of the review.

3



17. The health and safety representation states that the premises have no maximum 
capacity limit and has been observed to be overcrowded, that large groups of people 
have been observed congregating outside the premises, that customers have been 
observed urinating on the pavement next to residential flats and that the 
management of the premises do not appear to have any control of their patrons. The 
representation also outlines various health and safety measures that health and 
safety recommend are undertaken in respect of the premises. Health and safety 
support the revocation of the licence and fully support the review application.

18. The environmental protection team’s representation states that the noise and 
nuisance team have received complaints since 2014 in respect of people 
congregating in the street outside the premises, talking loudly and drinking. Should 
the sub-committee not be minded to revoke the licence the representation states 
three conditions that the environmental protection team suggests should be imposed 
on the licence by the sub-committee.

19. The public health directorate’s representation is concerned that local residents have 
been extensively disturbed by the premises placing them at considerable loss of 
amenity. The public health directorate has concerns regarding the operation and 
management of the premises and therefore fully supports the review. 

20. The trading standard’s representation contends that toilet facilities at the premises 
may be inadequate thus leading to patrons urinating in the surrounding streets. The 
representation states that people have been observed urinating outside of the 
premises on a regular basis which constitutes a public nuisance. Trading standards 
contend that such public urination presents a health risk and also puts children at risk 
of being victims of public indecency. Trading standards recommend that the licence 
be revoked.

21. Licensing as a responsible authority submitted a representation in regards to all of 
the licensing objectives and states that there have been numerous complaints to the 
council regarding noise nuisance and anti-social behaviour due to the behaviour of 
customers of the premises, that council officers have observed people congregating 
outside the premises and engaging in anti-social behaviour, that council officers have 
observed a patron of the premises urinating against a wall a few doors away and 
patrons sitting in their vehicle playing loud music from the vehicle. Licensing as a 
responsible authority have no confidence that the management of the premises are 
promoting any of the licensing objectives. They fully support the review application.

22. The Metropolitan Police Service representation states that the premises have been 
visited by police and council officers on a number of occasions and that groups of 
patrons have been seen stood outside of the premises smoking, drinking and talking. 
Police officers have made the management of the premises aware of licence 
conditions however the premises remain problematic. The representation further 
states that there have been five calls to the police regarding noise nuisance, two 
police statements detailing a number of activities that would ‘add to the anti-social 
behaviour’ and one warning letter issued to the premises. The Metropolitan Police 
Service support the review application.

Representations from other persons

23. Nine representations have been submitted by other persons, those other persons all 
be
[...]
council regarding noise and antisocial behaviour from 
the patrons of the premises. Furthermore officers working on the Night Time Economy Team (NTET) 
have observed people congregating outside at night on the pavement and committing anti-social 
behaviour. I have observed a patron of the premises urinating against a wall a few doors away and 
other patrons sitting in their vehicle playing loud music from the vehicle.  

In spite of the management of the premises being given advice and warnings from council officers 
and the police, they have not rectified these issues and do not appear to have any control of their 
patrons 

I therefore submit this representation in full support of  the applicant and I have no 
confidence that the management of the premises are promoting any of the licensing objectives. 

I will provide further supporting information to this representation at a later stage. 

Jayne Tear 
Principal Licensing officer 
In the capacity of the Licensing Responsible Authority 

121



From:  
Date: 25 August 2016 at 11:21:00 BST 
To: alexanderlisowski@southwark.gov.uk 
Subject: Renewal of license D'Connect, 11 John Ruskin Street 

Dear Mr Lisowski 

I am writing on behalf of my daughter, 

I frequently visit and return home exhausted as I have had so little sleep due to the noise and 
disturbance from D'Connect.  

My daughter is deemed a vulnerable adult and she has a 6 year old child. Her health suffers 
even more with the nightly, yes nightly, noise from this bar.  

Over the past 2 years I have complained as have many neighbours to no avail. I have tried 
reasoning to be called, 'A f g white c t who was going to be raped'. When I attempted 
to report this, clearly I fear for my daughter and grandaughter as she does herself, I was told 
that 'I thought you said this was a rascist complaint?' And on another occasion that they (? 
Your colleagues) only investigate complaints about music. I am taking these remarks to Sadiq 
Khan and Harriet Harman.  

On
[...]
rican accents.  

Please listen to us. These men are out of control and I fear for my daughter whose health has 
degenerated due to chronic fear and lack of sleep. The impact of this on my grandaughter is 
becoming felt too. The noise disturbs her too and she is tired at school.  

This bar rules the neighbourhood and holds it to ransom for its own selfish ends.  

Anonymity is essential especially at the hearing. I have not the slightest doubt they would 
violently retaliate and as previous attempts of formal complaints proved insulting and 
fruitless, I should not expect the emergency services to react any differently in the future.  

Please feel free to contact me should you need and please, please hear the heartfelt sentiment 
expressed in these words. 

An entire community is pleading with you. 

123



From: 
Sent: Tuesday, August 23, 2016 5:04 PM 
To: McArthur, Wesley 
Subject: Re: Representation against D'Connect for October 6th Hearing 

Hi Mr. McArthur, 

Thank you so much for your quick reply to my representation. Apologies for not including 
my address previously. My address is as follows: 

For further reference, my flat is situated  and overlooks John 
Ruskin Street from the rail bridge to Walworth Road meaning that D'Connect is directly in 
my line of sight. 

Please let me know if you would like any more information or details and I would be happy 
to pass those along to you. Thanks for all of your help in this and I look forward to speaking 
with you again soon. 

All the best, 

On Aug 23, 2016, at 2:38 PM, McArthur, Wesley <Wesley.McArthur@southwark.gov.uk> 
wrote: 

Dear , 

Please provide me with your full residential address. This is a requirement of the Licensing Act 2003. 
Please note that your address will be kept anonymous in any publically distributed reports or papers, 
however if at the hearing to determine the review application the licensee specifically requests the 
address of a person who has submitted a representation then it may b
[...]
t nights at times. 

It has to be noted that things seem better to a degree since the licencing review has been 
called but smoking and drinking outside the bar continues.  

These issues not only mean I have been subjected to rude and aggressive responses from 
the customers, but struggled to get back to sleep due to the noise from them and their cars 
coming and going at all hours. The impact of the street is to make it unsafe from residents, 
and their children and I avoid walking down that side of the street due to the glass and the 
smell of urine.  

yours sincerely 

129



From: 
Sent: Wednesday, September 07, 2016 1:02 PM 
To: McArthur, Wesley 
Subject: Re: ref L1U 855283 D'Connect 

The Licensing Unit 
Hub 1 
3rd Floor 
160 Tooley Street 
SE1 2TZ 

Date: 07/09/16 

Dear Sirs, 
Re: Application for the review of the premises licence issued in respect of D’Connect 
Restaurant, 11 John Ruskin Street, SE5 0NS (application number 855283) 

I submit the following representation in support of the above review application. My 
representation is relevant to the following licensing objectives: 

The prevention of crime and disorder 
The protection of children from harm 
The protection of public safety and 
The prevention of public nuisance 

The noise level from the place is extreme. I don’t know what license they have but pretty 
much every night of the week there are people outside until around 4.30 am (when the 
management drag the metal shutter down) frequently arguing in shouting level voices. 

I had to call the police on Wednesday 24th August at 6am as a woman was screaming for help 
on john Ruskin St. as she was apparently being dragged from some vehicle. It sounded like a 
murder in the making, as it often does outside D'Connect. The police arrived quickly and 
settled things down. 

One time a drunk and aggressive man was beating up a wheelie bin with a stick whilst 
shouting threateningly. Another occurrence it sounded like the permanent crowd of shouting 
drunk African people had trapped a fox. The noise was horrendous. The list of disturbance is 
long. They customers seem to have no respect for the residents in the residential area all 
around them. I sleep with earplugs every night and am still awoken twice or even thrice 
nightly. 

Regards, 

Party 4
130



From: ] 
Sent: Tuesday, August 30, 2016 11:23 PM 
To: Regen, Licensing; McArthur, Wesley 
Cc: 
Subject: Ref: L1U 855283 

Ref L1U 855283 

Dear sirs,  
In reference to D'connect I totally agree with the problems that  has experienced. I 
can't remember an night where I haven't been woken up by loud customers of D'Connect. I 
live  too and the noise is terrible. I have lived in 

 for over a year and I nearly moved because of the noise problems at 
D'Connect. 

When I first moved in I did complain to noise pollution team but they said nothing could be 
done.  

I do not feel safe living here with D'Connect open across the street. There are fights and 
arguments throughout the night every night, outside D'Connect and they spill over all over 
the surrounding areas. One particular incident was below my window at 4am I had to shout at 
the couple arguing from my window for half an hour to stop as they put it "it's Saturday night 
so it's ok" 

I do not feel safe walking past D'Connect late at night, customers are not considerate of other 
people, blocking the pavement and I will cross the road to use the other side of the pavement 
to walk down the street.  

Customers are very loud, shouting, sitting in cars playing loud music and beeping horns at all 
hours.  

This has impacted on my work life as I have had little sleep, also I have had to cancel social 
plans when I get no sleep at the weekends. I do not invite friends over to stay at my flat as I 
know they will not get any sleep from the noise made from D'Connect.  

I am unable to sleep with my windows open as the noise is terrible even when closed, this 
makes sleep in the summer months terrible. 

I have
[...]
without much thought or care for the high proportion of local residents. Noise levels are 
generally high and car music and horns blare out erratically. There is also a lot of litter left outside the 
premises and along the road in the mornings after customers have been drinking. 

(4) Prevention of children from harm – D'Connect customers urinate throughout John Ruskin Street. 
Children play regularly on the street and this is a health hazard to them and their parents/adults alike. 
I have also witnessed on multiple occasions the use of marijuana outside the premises during the day 
and this may be harmful to children at close promixity. 

Brief explanation of problems, when they occurred and how they have personally affected me 

I have witnessed all of the above over 17 months, of which 9 months was recorded in a noise diary 
and submitted to the Council by  

The constant noise on John Ruskin Street, emitted by the customers of D’Connect, has caused me so 
much lack of sleep and such a great deal of stress and anxiety that I have even sought medical and 
professional support. It has affected my personal life as well as my overall performance at work due to 
extreme tiredness. I have since lost my job and I feel this ongoing disruption at our doorstep is partly 
to blame for that. 

On top of reporting the incidents to the Council's Noise and Nuisance Team (who have been of little to 
no help and return my calls often over an hour or two after the complaint is made) and to the police, I 
have also confronted the customers directly on multiple occasions by speaking to them through my 
bedroom window. Some customers have been aggressive in response and generally there is a great 
lack of respect for our neighbourhood. 

I once witnessed 7 different men urinate around the street in the space of 30 minutes. At one time, 
two of them were doing so together, against our building. The smell in the morning is vile. I have seen 
even seen them urinate on parked cars. Ther

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 21 October 2016

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Friday 21 
October 2016 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor David Hubber (in the chair)
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Charlie Smith

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Adebowale Aderibigbe, designated premises supervisor, 
representing the  premises
Patrick Burns, legal representative for premises
Abisoye lawal, manager of the premises
Councillor Kieron Williams, ward councillor representing the 
applicant for the review and local residents supporting the 
review
P.C. Ian Clements, Metropolitan Police Service
Anthony Lyons, applicant for the review
Joanne Reynolds, local resident

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Richard Kalu, licensing officer
David Franklin, licensing responsible authority officer
Richard Pinder, public health officer
Bill Legassick, environmental protection officer
Bill Masini, trading standards officer
Farhad Chowdhury, health and safety officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

In the absence of the chair, Councillor David Hubber was nominated by Councillor Charlie 
Smith.  This was seconded by Councillor Sunny Lambe.

2. APOLOGIES 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 21 October 2016

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: D'CONNECT RESTAURANT, 11 JOHN RUSKIN STREET, 
LONDON SE5 0NS 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

Councillor Kieron Williams, the ward councillor, representing the applicant for the review 
and the local residents supporting the review, addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the ward councillor.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the police representative.

The public health officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had no questions for the 
public health officer.

The licensing officer representing the council as a responsible authority addressed the 
sub-committee.  Members had questions for the licensing officer.

The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the environmental protection officer..

The trading standards officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for 
the trading standards officer.

The health and safety officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for 
the health and safety officer.

The representative for the licensee and their legal advisor addressed the sub-committee.  
Members had questions for the representatives for the premises.

The meeting adjourned at 12 noon to allow the legal officer to speak to the licensing team 
about the ownership of the business.  The meeting resumed at 12.15pm.

There was a discussion regarding the ownership of the business.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 21 October 2016

The meeting went into closed session at 12.30pm. 

The meeting resumed at 12.39pm and the chair advised all parties of the decision of the 
sub-committee.

RESOLVED:

That the council’s licensing sub-committee, having considered an application by another 
person for a review of the premises under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect 
of the premises known as D’Connect Restaurant, 11 John Ruskin Street, London SE5 
0NS and having had regard to all other relevant representations has decided it necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives to:

 revoke the licence.

Reasons

The reasons for this decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the ward councillor, the representative for the 
applicant for the review.  The ward councillor advised that the applicant had asked him to 
represent them as the applicant feared reprisals from the premises.  The review 
application had been submitted in respect of all four of the licensing objectives and could 
be summarised as: regularly being open beyond the terminal hour, patrons engaging in 
intimidating local residents, patrons loitering and drinking alcohol outside the premises, 
patrons shouting and talking loudly in the early hours of the morning, patrons of the 
premises fighting on John Ruskin Street and patrons urinating profusely throughout the 
street and behaving aggressively and threateningly when confronted for such anti-social 
behaviour.

The representative referred to various extracts from the agenda papers: “…I have been 
subjected to rude and aggressive responses from the customers…The impact of the street 
is to make it unsafe for residents and their children and I avoid walking down that side of 
the street due to glass and the smell of urine” (page 129), “The list of disturbance in long.  
The customers have no respect for the residents in this residential area all around them.  I 
sleep with earplugs every night and am still awoken twice or even thrice nightly” (page 
130); “I don’t feel safe walking past D’Connect late at night, customers are not considerate 
of people, blocking the pavement and I will cross the road to use the other side of the 
pavement to walk down the street” (page 131); “The issues at D’Connect are not isolated 
to Friday/Saturday night, in fact there are often more customers on a Sunday and Monday 
night.  It is also common throughout the winter and summer months” (page 132).

The Metropolitan Police Service representative advised that the premises had been visited 
by police and council officers on numerous occasions and that groups of patrons had been 
seen stood outside of the premises smoking, drinking and talking and causing a nuisance. 
Police officers had made the management of the premises aware of their licence 
conditions however the premises remained problematic. Five calls to the police regarding 
noise nuisance had been made, and witness statements detailing the activities that would 
amount to anti-social behaviour had been provided. The Metropolitan Police Service 
supported the review application.

The public health officer addressed the sub-committee stating that they were concerned 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 21 October 2016

that local residents have been extensively disturbed by the premises placing them at 
considerable loss of amenity. The officer stressed concerns regarding the operation and 
management of the premises and fully supported the review application.

The officer representing licensing as a responsible authority addressed the sub-committee 
and advised that they supported the review in regards to all of the licensing objectives.  
The officer stated that there had been numerous complaints to the council regarding noise 
nuisance and anti-social behaviour due to the behaviour of customers of the premises, 
that council officers have observed people loitering outside; council officers had observed 
a patron of the premises urinating against a wall a few doors away and patrons sitting in 
their vehicle playing loud music from the vehicle. The officer said that they had no 
confidence that the management of the premises are promoting any of the licensing 
objectives.

The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee and stated that the 
noise and nuisance team had received complaints since 2014 in respect of people 
congregating in the street outside the premises, talking loudly and drinking and therefore 
supported the review.  

The trading standards officer addressed the sub-committee and advised that they 
supported the review.  The officer stated that toilet facilities at the premises may be 
inadequate thus leading to patrons urinating in the surrounding streets which constituted a 
public nuisance. The officer went contended that such public urination presented a health 
risk and also puts children at risk of being victims of public indecency. Trading standards 
recommended that the licence be revoked.

The public health directorate officer addressed the sub-committee stating that they were 
concerned that local residents have been extensively disturbed by the premises placing 
them at considerable loss of amenity. The officer stressed concerns regarding the 
operation and management of the premises and fully supported the review application.

The representative for the licensee of the premises addressed the sub-committee.  They 
advised that the premises licence holder was not present at the meeting as he was away.  
A document “Payment Agreement of Alabama Restaurant” dated 24 February 2010 was 
produced as evidence of the designated premises supervisor’s authority to speak on 
behalf of the premises licence holder. A text message was also received by the 
designated premises supervisor (DPS) from the premises licence holder authorising the 
DPS to represent him.  The representative advised the licensing sub-committee that he 
had viewed the CCTV from the premises and that the complaints were not a true 
representation of the situation at the premises and that not all of the allegations could be 
attributed to the premises.  The allegations that had been made by the other persons and 
the responsible authorities were so serious, the premises had to question why no 
enforcement action been taken.  

Since the review application had been submitted in June 2016, there had been an 
improvement.  SIA staff were employed, who were moving patrons inside the premises; 
the premises had not operated beyond the terminal hour; police confirmed that there was 
no evidence of drug use.  Whilst the premises apologised for any inconvenience caused 
things were moving forward.  The premises accept the conditions proposed by the 
responsible authorities and a slight reduction in hours and they would liaise with the 
residents.  

The licensing sub-committee are deeply concerned as to the running of the premises 



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 21 October 2016

D’Connect and the extent of the evidence supporting the review, overwhelming.  The DPS 
presented a document “Payment of Agreement of Alabama Restaurant”, which provides 
that the Alabama Restaurant situated at 11-13 John Ruskin Street, SE5 0ND was sold by 
the owner, Mr R Shinaba to Mr D Alderibigbe for £20,000 including fixtures and fittings on 
24 February 2010.  Both parties signed the agreement, which was witnessed by a Mr K 
Ogunledun.  On the agreement, there is a handwritten comment that “The full amount had 
been paid (twenty thousand pounds only) on 10 April 2011.  The full ownership of the 
Alabama Restaurant has now transferred to Mr Debo Aderigbigbe”.  It appears that this 
was signed by the same witness to the agreement itself, Mr K Ogunledun. This agreement 
shows that the premises licence holder, Mr R Shinaba sold the business in its entirety to 
the DPS.  This suggests that since 24 February 2010 the premises has been operating 
without a licence.   That in itself, warrants an immediate revocation of the licence.

A friend of the DPS, who did not have a right to speak at this meeting, suggested that the 
sale of the business did not take place.  This licensing sub-committee do not accept this, 
as the handwritten comment on the agreement confirms that full payment was made on 10 
April 2011.  Furthermore, when the responsible authorities have visited the premises and 
have difficulty in identifying who was managing the premises.  The licensing sub-
committee are of the view that the agreement explains why the responsible authorities had 
such difficulty.

The licensing sub-committee were directed to various extracts in the agenda papers which 
made for compelling reading: “These men are out if control and I fear for my daughter 
whose health has degenerated due to fear and lack of sleep.  The impact of this on my 
granddaughter is becoming felt too.  The noise disturbs her too and she is tired at school” 
(page 123); “The constant noise on John Ruskin Street, emitted by the customers of 
D’Connect, has caused me so much lack of sleep and such a great deal of stress and 
anxiety that I have even sought medical and professional support” (page 135).

This licensing sub-committee has no confidence in the management of these premises. 
The premises has been given warnings and advice on the running of the premises.  
Despite the ample opportunities, they have failed to improve. The premises denied 
incidents, even when they were witnessed by council officers and the police.  They have 
failed to explain or provide any detail as to how they intend to improve and even when 
asked if they would agree to revert to the restaurant hours as suggested in Southwark’s 
statement of licensing policy (being 23:00), they made a counter-offer of midnight.  

In the circumstances, there is no alternative but to revoke the premises licence.

In making this decision the licensing sub-committee had regard to all of the licensing 
objectives and considered that in the circumstances the decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

This decision is open to appeal by either:

a) The applicant for the review
b) The premises licence holder
c) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the application  

Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court for the area within the period of 21 days beginning 



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 21 October 2016

with the day on which the appellant was notified by this licensing authority of the decision.

This decision does not have effect until either

a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision; or
b) In the event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed of.

The meeting ended at 12.45 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


